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DI SSENTI NG OPI NI ON BY REI FURTH, J.

| respectfully dissent. | believe that the State
failed to prove that Defendant-Appell ant Adam | keda ("Il keda")
acted intentionally, know ngly, or recklessly in driving his
vehicle on March 6, 2009, while his |license was revoked for
operating a notor vehicle under the influence of an intoxicant
("OVU1") in violation of section 291E-62(a)(1) or (a)(2) (2007)
Hawai i Revised Statutes ("HRS"). Consequently, | would reverse.

| . Hawai ‘i 's Adm nistrative Driver's License Revocati on Process

The adm ni strative revocati on process that underlies
| keda's prosecution was initiated on February 18, 2008, when
| keda was arrested for OVU |, charged, and provided a Notice of
Adm ni strative Revocation ("Initial Notice").

Under the law, "[i]f the [Adm nistrative Driver's
Li cense Revocation Ofice ("ADLRO')] director [subsequently]
revokes the respondent's license . . . the director shall mail a
witten review decision to the respondent[.]" Haw Rev. SraT.
8 291E-37(g) (2007). The witten review decision ("WRD') shall:

(1) State the reasons for the adm nistrative revocation

(2) I ndicate that the respondent has six days fromthe
date the decision is mailed to request an
adm ni strative hearing to review the director's
deci si on;

(3) Expl ain the procedure by which to request an

adm ni strative hearing;
(4) Be acconpanied by a form postage prepaid, that the

respondent may fill out and mail in order to request
an adm ni strative hearing;
(5) Informthe respondent of the right to review and copy

all documents considered at the review, including the
arrest report and the sworn statements of |aw
enf orcement officers or other persons, prior to the
hearing; and

(6) State that the respondent may be represented by
counsel at the hearing, submt evidence, give
testimony, and present and cross-exam ne witnesses,
including the arresting | aw enforcenent officer.

Id. In addition, the period and any conditions of any revocation
are to be stated in the WRD. Haw Rev. Stat. 8 291E-37(h) (2007).
Mailing the WRD to the respondent is a fundanental
conmponent of the adm nistrative revocation process because it
provi des notice of the revocation period, and because it triggers
the respondent’'s right to request adm nistrative review of the
decision. Haw Rev. Stat. § 291E-38(a) (2007). Failure to
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request review of the decision within six days causes the
revocation to take effect. Haw Rev. Star. 8§ 291E-37(h).
Furthernore, "[u]lnless an adm nistrative revocation is reversed

adm ni strative revocation shall becone effective on the day
specified in the [Initial Notice]." Haw Rev. Star. § 291E-41(a)
(2007).

1. Driving Wthout A License As Satisfying The Intent
Requi renent Under HRS 8 291E-62(a)

The issue in this case was joined on April 6, 2009,
when the District Court permtted the State to anend the charge
froma violation of HRS § 286-132 (2007) to a violation of HRS
8§ 291E-62(a). Under HRS § 286-132, |keda had faced a fine of not
nore than $1,000, inprisonnment of not nore than thirty days, or
both. Under HRS 8§ 291E-62(a), |keda now faced a fine of not nore
than $1, 000 (but no | ess than $250), inprisonnment of not nore
than thirty days (but no | ess than three days), and revocation of
his driver's license for an additional year.

In order to prevail under HRS § 291E-62(a), the State
needed to establish that I keda acted intentionally, know ngly or
recklessly as to each el enent of the charge, including the fact
of his prior revocation.! State v. Vliet, 95 Hawai ‘i 94, 99, 19
P.3d 42, 47 (2001). The specific issue in the case is the fact
that nothing in the record establishes that the State mailed a
WRD to Il keda with regard to the February 18, 2008 incident. As a
result, there is no evidence that notice of the revocation was
ever provided to | keda, that |keda was aware of the revocation,
or that he was ever in a position to exercise his right to an
adm ni strative review hearing.

Unable to find that |keda acted know ngly or
intentionally with regard to the adm nistrative revocation, the
District Court found that |keda acted recklessly in driving
wi thout a license. On that basis, the District Court found the
requisite intent concerning his driving while his |license was
revoked for OV I, and found | keda guilty under HRS 8§ 291E-62(a)

! | keda was not charged with driving without a license under HRS

§ 286-102 (2007), which would not require proof of state of mnd with regard
to any prior revocation.
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As explained in the colloquy between the District Court and | keda
referred to by the majority (slip op. at 3), the District Court
relied on the fact that |keda knew that (1) if the ADLRO revoked
his |license, he would not have a license, and (2) he did not have
a license at the tine that he drove on March 6, 2009, to
establish that | keda acted recklessly with respect to the issue
of whether his license was and renai ned revoked on March 6, 2009.

The fact that the adm nistrative revocation process had
been initiated establishes very little since the ADLRO director
had the authority to determ ne that revocati on was unwarranted. ?

I n addi tion, any revocation period was indeterm nate.?
Consequently, the District Court's finding of recklessness rests
heavily on the singular fact that |keda drove without a |icense.
The effect is to create an irrebuttable inference that anyone who
drives without a license following the initiation of an

adm ni strative revocation process agai nst them proceeds
recklessly with regard to the actual status of that process,
irrespective of any notice received fromthe State.

The fact that |keda, on March 6, 2009, know ngly drove
his vehicle without a license in his possession made himguilty
of violating HRS § 286-116 (2007) (driving without a license in
one's possession). The fact that |keda surrendered his |icense
on March 6, 2008, and the Abstract establishes that the ADLRO
subsequent|ly adm nistratively revoked his |icense suggests that
he may al so have been guilty of violating HRS § 286-102 (2007)
(driving without a license). It does not, however, nean that he
was guilty of violating HRS 8§ 291E-62(a).

A violation of HRS § 291E-62(a) requires nore; it
requires that |keda knowi ngly, intentionally or recklessly drove

The director automatically shall review the issuance of a
notice of adm nistrative revocation and shall issue a written
deci sion adm nistratively revoking the license and privilege to
operate a vehicle, and nmotor vehicle registration if applicable,
or rescinding the notice of adm nistrative revocation.

Haw Rev. STaT. 8 291E-37(a) (2007) (enphasis added).

8 Revocation periods vary depending on prior alcohol/drug

enforcement contacts, whether the driver is "highly intoxicated," the age of
the respondent, and the ADLRO Director's discretion to select the specific

period within the |egislatively-prescribed m ni mums and maxi mums. Haw REev.

STAT. § 291E-41(b) (2007).



NOT FOR PUBLICATION INWEST'SHAWAII REPORTSOR THE PACIFIC REPORTER

while his |license was revoked for OVUI. Vliet, supra. It would
be remarkable if the second additional condition could be net
merely by establishing the first. Driving without a |icense (HRS
8§ 286-102) is not a lesser included offense of driving while
license is suspended or revoked (HRS § 286-132). State v.
Mat autia, 81 Hawai ‘i 76, 83, 912 P.2d 573, 580 (App. 1996).
Consequently, neither is it a lesser included offense of the
even- nore-specific offense of violating HRS § 291E-62(a).

The State elected to proceed under HRS § 291E-62(a),
but coul d produce no evidence that it mailed the WRD or provided
the requisite notice or opportunity for review. Merely driving
wi thout a license thirteen nonths thereafter does not establish
that the defendant intentionally, know ngly or recklessly
intended to drive while his license was revoked for OVU I .

I1l. Failing To Inquire O The ADLRO As Satisfying The I ntent
Requi rement Under HRS § 291E-62(a)

The District Court al so appears to create a duty of
inquiry on the part of anyone driving after an adm nistrative
revocation process has been initiated against them* The
maj ority agrees, and concludes that, "[u]nder the circunstances
of this case, lkeda had a duty to inquire about the status of his
i cense before driving his vehicle."?®

4 In a colloquy with | keda's counsel during the post-trial

sentenci ng phase, the Court explained the need to inquire:

[ Def ense Counsel]: Well, recklessness of that, Your
Honor . I think there's a big difference and not having a
license, and they have no —-

THE COURT: Our Supreme Court says that that is
evidence of reckl essness.

[ Def ense Counsel]: Okay.

THE COURT: When you know it's going to be revoked, you
know you don't have it, [and] you don't inquire.

[ Def ense Counsel]: Well, no.
THE COURT: That's acting reckl essly.
(Emphasi s added.)
5 The only evidence (al beit unsworn) on the question was provided by

| keda, expressed directly to the District Court during the sentencing phase of
the trial

4
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This court has previously considered the availability
of inquiry and its effect in a simlar case. In State v. Lioen,
106 Hawai ‘i 123, 102 P.3d 367 (App. 2004), we observed that the
def endant woul d have | earned that his |icense remai ned
adm nistratively revoked if he had inquired and, in part thereon,
concl uded that the defendant had denonstrated a "conscious
disregard of the risk that his |icense remai ned revoked." |d. at
132, 102 P.3d at 376.

Contrary to the facts in Lioen, however, there is no
evi dence here that lkeda's |icense had been revoked in open
court, or that the ADLRO was able to produce evidence that it had
sent two notices of lifetinme revocations to the defendant's | ast
known address. There were substantial reasons in Lioen to
beli eve that the defendant had actual know edge that his |icense
had been revoked. Establishing recklessness on the basis of a
defendant's failure to inquire underm nes the burden of proof,
presently inposed on the State to denonstrate that the defendant
acted with the requisite intent.

The law explicitly requires that the State notify the
def endant of any admi nistrative |license revocation. Haw Rev
Stat. 8 291E-37(g). |If a defendant nust inquire or be deened
reckless, then the State's obligation is a holl ow one.

| V. Concl usion

The State holds all the cards in determ ning whether it
wi |l proceed under HRS § 286-102, § 286-116, 8§ 286-132 or § 291E-
62. |If the State seeks enhanced penalties under HRS 8§ 291E-62,
it must be held to its burden of proof and not be permtted to
pass the responsibility to the defendant. To succeed, the State

[lkeda]: So -— and then also | called -—- 1 called the
State asking like for information about my case because |
just -— 1 just didn't know on nmy behalf about if | have a

license or not because they took it away.

[l keda]: It was a year over that --— over that date.
And | don't know how the court works. | don't know how
ADLRO wor ks, you know. | deal with them before. | made

some calls. No one answered me. They transfer, transfer,
transfer, transfer, you know.

5
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need only to provide evidence that it has provided notice of the
adm ni strative proceedi ngs and opportunities required by the | aw
Failing that, it can proceed under one of the |ess onerous

al ternatives

The test on appeal is whether, considering the evidence
in the strongest light for the prosecution, substantial evidence
supports the trial court's conclusion. State v. Mtavale, 115
Hawai ‘i 149, 157-58, 166 P.3d 322, 330-31 (2007). To the extent
that the District Court finds |keda reckless for not having
inquired of the status of his thirteen-nonth-old adm nistrative
proceedi ng, | would reverse the Judgnent as inconsistent with the
State's burden to establish the defendant's intent, and
unsupported by any substantial evidence. To the extent that the
District Court otherwise relies primarily on the fact that |keda
di d not have his license when he drove as establishing his
reckl essness for purposes of HRS § 291E-62(a), | would al so
reverse as | do not believe that the State can prevail on an
enhanced statute (HRS 8§ 291E-62(a)) on the sole basis of the
defendant's guilt on an un-charged | esser statute (HRS § 286-
102).

In sum the evidence is insufficient to establish that
the State satisfied its obligations to I keda or that |keda acted
recklessly. As aresult, | would conclude that the facts are
insufficient to establish that | keda was reckl ess under HRS
8§ 291E-62(a) in driving alnost thirteen nonths after his arrest
for OVU I, and | would reverse the Judgnent



